BO: 2,009-1,548·x

NT: 1,840-1,409·x

7672,092

4941,445

3871,210

0.268

0.255

0.242

<0.001

<0.001

<0.001

Second-order polynomial y = β1+β2·x+β3·x2

ES: 2,208 – 2,705·x+ 1,022·x2

BO: 2,173 – 2,805·x+ 1,144·x2

NT: 1,961 – 2,333·x+ 840·x2

4002,091

2601,444

2001,209

0.276

0.264

0.248

<0.001

<0.001

<0.001

Sigmoid functiona y = β1/(1+ β2·x β3)

ES: 2,093 / (1 +  4.3 ·x2.2)

BO: 2,048 / (1 +  2.4 ·x1.4)

NT: 1,833 / (1 +  2.2 ·x1.5)

122,091

51,444

61,209

0.276

0.168

0.171

<0.001

0.032

0.015
a Note that the r2 value may not be fully comparable between linear and nonlinear regression models (Cameron and Windmeijer 1997).

19

Table 3. Parameter sensitivity in a biosocioeconomic model for optimizing the number of ptarmigan 585

hunting permits, with an objective function to maximize annual landowner profit. Only one parameter 586

was re-scaled at a time. The numbers below shaded areas are the model output (same as those given in 587

the last row). Based on a survey conducted in 2010 with N=3,293 respondents. 588

 589

590

Parameter Base scenario Re-scaled scenarios

  I II III IV

Property size 100 km2 10 50 250 1,000

  0.40; 9 (0.6);

1,657; -1,862

0.40; 9 (0.6);

1,656; 139

0.40; 9 (0.6);

1,657; 539

0.40; 9 (0.6);

1,657; 614

fct (fixed administrative cost) 25,000 NOK 0 2,500 50,000 100,000

  0.40; 9 (0.6);

1,656; 639

0.40; 9 (0.6);

1,656; 614

0.40; 9 (0.6);

1,656; 139

0.40; 9 (0.6);

1,656; -361

hctk (costs added per permit) 50 NOK 0 25 250 1,000

  0.40; 9 (0.6);

1,656; 411

0.40; 9 (0.6);

1,656; 400

0.40; 9 (0.6);

1,656; 312

0.12; 29 (2.0);

3,552; 59

atkl (accommodation per day) see Table 1 0 -50% +100% +500%

  0.39; 9 (0.6);

906; 84

0.40; 9 (0.6);

1,149; 189

0.40; 9 (0.6);

2.679; 799

0.40; 9 (0.6);

6,773; 2,437

dtkl (number of days hunted) see Table 1 -75% -50% +50% +100%

  0.36; 10 (2.7);

1,004; 90

0.66; 5 (0.7);

758; 212

0.27; 13 (0.7);

2,660; 444

0.20; 18 (0.6);

3,632; 468

qtk (total hunting quota) 3.5 birds/km2 0.5 1.5 7.5 15.0

  0.06; 9 (0.6);

1,888; -143

0.17; 9 (0.6);

1,837; 57

0.68; 11 (0.8);

1,506; 735

0.41; 36 (2.5);

3,664; 1,241

Minimum bag/hunter/day 0.50 0.00 1.00 2.00 5.00

  0.88; 4 (0.28);

927; 514

0.20; 18 (1.2);

2,519; 243

0.10; 35 (2.4);

4,056; 152

0.04; 88 (6.0);

8,452; 95

ok (observability) 50% 0% 25% 75% 100%

  0.40; 9 (0.6);

1,896; 487

0.40; 9 (0.6);

1,820; 457

0.40; 9 (0.6);

1,452; 310

0.35; 10 (0.7);

1,420; 228

Density dependent effects  see Fig. 1 and 2 No bag effecta No bag/crowda No bag/crowdb

  0.40; 9 (0.6);

1,661; 393

0.40; 9 (0.6);

1,903; 489

3.50; 1.0 (0.1);

1,264; 3.976

% hunter typologiesc see Table 1 100; 0; 0 0; 100; 0 0; 0; 100

  0.40; 9 (0.7);

1,668; 397

0.40; 9 (0.6);

1,839; 464

0.40; 9 (0.5);

1,402; 290

Number of hunters/km2

Bag size/hunter (per day)

Gross income per permit

Overall profit per km2

0.40

9 (0.6)

1,656 NOK

391 NOK

a Assuming a fixed willingness-to-pay per bird, not varying with bag size, and equalling the one stated for 1-3 birds/day (see Table 1).

b As for footnotea, but in addition, leaving out the lower limit on daily bag size.

c “The Experience Seeker”,” The Bag Oriented” and “The Northern Traditionalist”, respectively.

20

Figure 1a-d. Willingness-to-pay for (a-c) a bagged ptarmigan given various yields, or (d) a week’s 591

hunting given various levels of crowding, among different typologies of Norwegian grouse hunters. 592